

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLINTON LAMAR JACKSON,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 71,564

FILED  
MAY 10 1999

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY

CLERK OF THE COURT  
By: *JC*  
DORIS GUN

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHELE TAYLOR  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar #: 0616648  
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804  
Park Trammell Building  
Tampa, Florida 33602

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/sas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
<u>ISSUE I</u> .....	12
THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE ARMED ROBBERY CONVICTION. (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE II</u> .....	15
THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE MURDER CONVICTION. (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE III</u> .....	18
IT WAS ERROR TO ADMIT MELVIN JONES' PRIOR TESTIMONY BECAUSE IT WAS NOT ESTABLISHED THE STATE MADE A DILIGENT EFFORT TO LOCATE HIM AND DEFENDANT HAD NO OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS-EXAMINE JONES ON CRUCIAL IMPEACHMENT MATTERS AT THE FIRST TRIAL. (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE IV</u> .....	20
IT WAS ERROR TO DENY DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE TO ALLOW HIM TIME TO FIND MELVIN JONES. (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE V</u> .....	23
IT WAS ERROR TO ADMIT MELVIN JONES' TESTIMONY ABOUT THREATS MADE AGAINST HIM FOR TESTIFYING WHEN THE THREATS WERE NOT LINKED TO DEFENDANT. (As stated by Appellant)	
<u>ISSUE VI</u> .....	25
IT WAS ERROR TO ALLOW THE STATE TO ARGUE TO THE JURY THAT IT COULD INFER FROM THE FACT THAT DEFENDANT'S MOTHER DID NOT TESTIFY THAT HER TESTIMONY WOULD BE HARMFUL TO DEFENDANT AND TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANT FROM RESPONDING TO THIS ARGUMENT. (As stated by Appellant).	

<u>ISSUE VII</u> .....	29
IT WAS ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT DEFENDANT'S FLIGHT COULD BE CONSIDERED A CIRCUMSTANCE INDICATING A CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT. (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE VIII</u> .....	31
IT WAS ERROR TO FAIL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THIRD DEGREE MURDER BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE CHARGE AND THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN FAILED TO ADEQUATELY DEFINE THE VARIOUS DEGREES OF HOMICIDE. (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE IX</u> .....	34
THE DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE CONCERNING DEFENDANT'S PARTICIPATION IN THE CRIME AND HIS STATE OF MIND AT THE TIME IS INSUFFICIENT UNDER <u>ENMUND AND TISON</u> . (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE X</u> .....	36
THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE FACTS OF THE CASE. (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE XI</u> .....	39
THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID OR PREVENT ARREST BECAUSE IT WAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE DOMINANT MOTIVE FOR THE KILLING WAS TO ELIMINATE A WITNESS. (As stated by Appellant).	
<u>ISSUE XII</u> .....	43
IT WAS ERROR TO ALLOW THE STATE TO ARGUE TO THE JURY DEFENDANT'S LACK OF REMORSE AND FAILURE TO ACKNOWLEDGE GUILT. (As stated by Appellant).	
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

<u>Acree v. State,</u> 153 Fla. 561, 15 So.2d 262 (1943), .....	20
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 882, 74 L.Ed.2d 148, 103 S.Ct. 182 (1982), .....	40
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 865, 78 L.Ed.2d 177, 104 S.Ct. 203 (1983).....	37, 42
<u>Bayshore v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 198 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983), .....	27
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985), .....	43
<u>Bolender v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 939, 77 L.Ed.2d 315, 103 S.Ct. 2111 (1983), .....	39
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 730 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988), .....	27
<u>Buckrem v. State,</u> 355 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1978), .....	25
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978), .....	31
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 81 L.Ed.2d 356, 104 S.Ct. 2400 (1983), .....	40
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982), .....	34
<u>Foxworth v. State,</u> 267 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1972), cert. denied, 411 U.S. 987, 93 S.Ct. 2276, 36 L.Ed.2d 965 (1973), .....	14

<u>G.W.B. v. State,</u> 340 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976), cert. denied, 348 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1977), .....	15
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 1982), .....	40
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 777, 780 (Fla. 1985), .....	16
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1321, 1323 (Fla. 1981), .....	13
<u>Haywood v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 424 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985), .....	30
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So.2d 210, 212 (Fla.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 920, 105 S.Ct. 303, 83 L.Ed.2d 237 (1984), .....	13
<u>Holman v. State,</u> 347 So.2d 832 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977), .....	20
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> Case No. 70,093 (Fla. Jan. 19, 1989) [14 F.L.W. 41], .....	38
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145, 153 (Fla. 1986), .....	43
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986), .....	41
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986), cert. denied, 107 S.Ct. 3198 (1987), .....	34, 35, 36
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 317 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975), .....	25
<u>Kindell v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982), .....	27
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1056, 75 L.Ed.2d 937, 103 S.Ct. 1508 (1983), .....	40
<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 478 So.2d 871 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), .....	26

<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983), .....	37
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 972, 976 n. 12 (Fla. 1977), .....	13
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979),, .....	39
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 59 Fla. 23, 52 So. 971 (1910), .....	20
<u>Outlaw v. State,</u> 269 So.2d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972), cert. denied, 273 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1973), .....	18
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 391 So.2d 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980), .....	15
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988), .....	32
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 315 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1975), .....	30
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19, 22 (Fla. 1978), .....	39
<u>Romero v. State,</u> 435 So.2d 318 (Fla. 1983), pet. for rev. denied, 447 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1984), .....	27
<u>Routley v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 468 U.S. 1220, 82 L.Ed.2d 888, 104 S.Ct. 3591 (1984), .....	8
<u>Royal v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 44, 46 (Fla. 1986), .....	12
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 964, 967 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982), .....	16
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985), .....	18
<u>State v. Abreau,</u> 363 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1978), .....	32

<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974), .....	36
<u>State v. Hill,</u> 504 So.2d 407, 410 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987), .....	22
<u>State v. Michaels,</u> 454 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1984), .....	25
<u>State v. Price,</u> 491 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1986), .....	23
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974), cert. denied, 428 U.S. 911, 96 S.Ct. 3226, 49 L.Ed.2d 1220 (1976), .....	37
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. __, 95 L.Ed.2d 127, 109 S.Ct. 1676 (1987), .....	34
<u>Toole v. State,</u> 479 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1985), .....	38
<u>Torres v. State,</u> No. 87-708 (Fla. 2d DCA, Feb. 1, 1989) [14 F.L.W. 366, 367], .....	33
<u>Trinca v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 719 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), .....	27
<u>United States v. Pelusio,</u> 775 F.2d 161 (2nd Cir. 1983), .....	26
<u>United States v. Tramunti,</u> 513 F.2d 1087 (2nd Cir. 1975), .....	26
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1985), .....	43
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 937, 60 L.Ed.2d 666, 99 S.Ct. 2063 (1979), .....	40

White v. State,  
403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981),  
cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1229, 103 S.Ct. 3571,  
77 L.Ed.2d 1412 (1983), .....36

Whitfield v. State,  
452 So.2d 548, 549 (Fla. 1984), .....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Florida Statutes

§777.011, Florida Statutes (1987), .....17  
§90.806(1), Florida Evidence Code, .....21  
§90.806(1), Florida Statutes, .....22  
§812.13(1), Florida Statutes (1987), .....12  
§782,04(4), Florida Statutes (1987), .....32

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.380(b) Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, .....15  
Rule 3.390(d), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, .....31
